WARNING! Read and understand this
manual before using this machine.!
Surge Brake Trailer Kit
Safety, Operation, Maintenance
& Parts Manual
40TRB-STrailer D1.14
Safety is our #1 concern!
Form #2494

RIM DIAMETER Nominal diameter of the bead seat.
RIM SIZE DESIGNATION Rim diameter and width.
RIM TYPE DESIGNATION The industry or manufacturer's desig-
nation for a rim by style or code. RIM WIDTH Nominal distance
between rim flanges.
SECTION WIDTH The linear distance between the exteriors of an
inflated tire’s sidewalls, excluding elevations due to marking, dec-
oration, or protective bands.
SIDEWALL That portion of a tire between the tread and the bead.
SIDEWALL SEPARATION The parting of the rubber compound
from the cord material in the sidewall.
SIZE FACTOR The sum of the section width and the outer diame-
ter of a tire determined on the test rim.
SNOW TIRE A snow tire means a tire that attains a traction index
equal to or greater than 110, compared to the ASTM E-1136 Stan-
dard Reference Test Tire, when using the snow traction test as
described in ASTM F-1805-00, Standard Test Method for Single
Wheel Driving Traction in a Straight Line on Snow- and Ice-Cov-
ered Surfaces, and which is marked with an Alpine Symbol speci-
fied in S5.5(i) of FMVSS No. 139 on at least one sidewall.
TREAD That portion of a tire that comes into contact with the
road.
TREAD RIB A tread section running circumferentially around a
tire.
TREAD SEPARATION Pulling away of the tread from the tire car-
cass.
TREADWEAR INDICATORS (TWI) Projections within the princi-
pal grooves designed to give a visual indication of the degree of
wear of the tread.
UVW The Unloaded Vehicle Weight (UVW) is the weight of a vehi-
cle with maximum capacity of all fluids necessary for vehicle oper-
ation, but without cargo, occupants, or accessories that are
ordinarily removed from the vehicle when they are not in use.
VEHICLE NORMAL LOAD ON THE TIRE The vehicle normal
load on the tire means that load on an individual tire that is deter-
mined by distributing to each axle its share of the curb weight,
accessory weight, and normal occupant weight and dividing by 2.
1.4 Tire care, maintenance, and safety
practices
1. Check your cold tire pressure at least once a month
(See Proper inflation)
2. Visually inspect your tires
 1). Check the tread at least once a month for exces-
sive or uneven wear.
 2). Measure tread depth in three locations across the
tire’s tread: (1)outer edge, (2) center, and (3) inside
edge.
NOTE: Accurate tread depth measurements are
made with a simple tread depth gauge available at
any parts store.